
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 
DX: 26823 - BOSTON 
 

 

 

LB/COUNCIL/AGM 

Please ask for: Lorraine Bush, Democratic Services Manager 
 
5 May 2017 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL - 15 MAY 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the Annual Meeting of the Council on Monday, 15th May, 2017 
at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR  
 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Note: Please note that at the Annual Meeting of the Council, the Mayor leads 

Members into the Council Chamber. Members should therefore please 
assemble in the Committee Room prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 

 

AGENDA 
PART I 
 

A.   TO ELECT THE MAYOR  
 

B.   TO ELECT THE DEPUTY MAYOR  
 

C.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

D.   VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR  
 

E.   VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING DEPUTY MAYOR  
 

F.   MAYOR'S SCOUT AND MAYORESS' GUIDE  
 

Public Document Pack



 
PART II - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A.   COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 To receive communications (if any) from the Mayor and the Chief Executive 
 

B.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 To receive declarations of interests (if any) from Members of the Council  
 

 
PART III - AGENDA ITEMS (PUBLIC) 
 

1   DEMOCRATIC ARRANGEMENTS - APPOINTMENTS 2017/18 (Pages 1 - 24) 
 (Report by the Chief Executive) 

 

(a) Approve the Programme of Ordinary Meetings 2017/18  
  (APPENDIX A) 
 
(b) Appointment of Leader of the Council and Cabinet Appointments   
        (APPENDIX B – TO FOLLOW) 
 
(c)    Constitution of Committees 
  (Recommended Membership – APPENDIX C) 
 
(d)    Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees  
  (Recommended List of Appointees – APPENDIX D) 
 
(e)  Appointment of representatives to serve on external organisations 
  (APPENDIX E) 
 

2   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 (To receive the unconfirmed minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 20 March 2017) 
 

 
Please be aware this meeting may be subject to being recorded 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 

 

Emergency Procedures In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to 
leave the building via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire 

Assembly Point located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 
Alternative Versions - Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format 
such as larger text, Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on 
direct dial (01205) 314227 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lorraine Bush, 
Democratic Services Manager, Municipal Buildings, Boston Telephone 01205 314224  e-mail 
lorraine.bush@boston.gov.uk 



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

DATE: 15 MAY 2017  

SUBJECT: DEMOCRATIC ARRANGEMENTS 2017/18 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: N/A 

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

SUMMARY 
 
(1)  To approve a programme of ordinary meetings of Council, Cabinet and 

Committees for the Council Municipal Year 2017/18 (Appendix A) 
 
(2) To appoint the Leader of the Council and note the Cabinet appointments and 

allocation of portfolios for 2017/18 (Appendix B) 
 
(3)  To consider the following appointments for the 2017/18 Municipal Year: 
 

(a) Membership of Committees (including provision for substitutes where 
applicable) (Appendix C) 

 
(b) Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Committees (Appendix D) 

 
(c) Appointments to external organisations (Appendix E) 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

1. Approves the Programme of Ordinary Meetings submitted as set out in Appendix A 
to this report; 

2. Appoints the Leader of the Council and notes the appointment of the Cabinet and 
allocation of portfolios as set out in Appendix B; 

3. Approves the membership of the Committees and arrangements for substitutes in 
accordance with the nominations received at the Annual Meeting of the Council.  
Such appointees to hold office whilst they remain Members of the Council, until the 
next Annual Meeting of the Council, or until the appointment of their successors; 

4. Grants delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to finalise the arrangements for 
the operation of the BTAC Planning Sub Committee and amend the Constitution 
accordingly.  

5. Appoints Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees in accordance with the 
nominations received at the Annual Meeting of the Council.  Such appointees to hold 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



office whilst they remain Members of the Council, until the next Annual Meeting of 
the Council, or until the appointment of their successors;  

6. Appoints Members to serve as the Council’s representatives on those external 
organisations where the Council is the appointing body (set out in Appendix E) to 
hold office whilst they remain Members of the Council, until the next Annual Meeting 
of the Council, or until the appointment of their successors. 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To establish a democratic decision making process for the municipal year 2017/18 in 
accordance with the provisions set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
Not to approve the Programme of Meetings and Membership of Committees and not to 
appoint the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees and representatives to 
external organisations.  
 
 

 

REPORT 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Members are requested to make the appropriate determinations regarding the 
Programme of Meetings and appointments for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
Further information in each case is set out below. 

 
 
2. Programme of Meetings 2017/2018 

2.1 When considering the Programme, Members should note the following:- 
 

 That although Call-In Meetings have been included in the Programme of 
Meetings so that Members will be aware of when they may occur, these 
meetings will only take place if a Call-In Notice is submitted within the 
timescale specified in the Constitution. In the event that a Call-In Notice is 
not received the scheduled meeting will not take place. 
 

 BTAC has agreed to hold monthly meetings from May 2017 and set up a 
planning sub-committee to consider major planning applications within the 
BTAC area.  For diary planning purposes, the dates for the sub-committee 
meetings are included in the Programme of Meetings, but will only be held 
when activated by the call-in process.  It is recommended that the Monitoring 
Officer be granted delegated authority to finalise the arrangements for the 
operation of the BTAC planning sub-committee and amend the Constitution 
accordingly.  

 

Page 2



 It may be necessary during the course of the year to add special meetings or 
to make amendments to the Programme. Such amendments will be kept to a 
minimum. 

 
2.2 The Council is recommended to approve the Programme of Ordinary 

Meetings as set out in APPENDIX A attached to this report. 
 
 
3. Appointment of Leader and Cabinet and Allocation of Portfolios 

3.1 Following the resignation of Councillor Peter Bedford as Leader and in 
accordance with the Executive Arrangements adopted by the Council, a new 
Leader has to be formally appointed by the Council. The Leader then appoints 
Members to serve on the Cabinet and allocates portfolios as set out in Appendix 
B of the report, which is submitted for information purposes only. (Appendix B to 
follow) 

 

4. Membership of Committees and Panels (with named substitutes where 
appropriate) 

4.1 A list of nominations for the Committees (including named substitutes where 
appropriate) as put forward by the respective Group Leaders, is attached at 
Appendix C.  

 
4.2 The Council is recommended to approve the membership of Committees 

for 2017/2018. Where appropriate the proposed allocation and distribution 
of seats complies with the political balance requirements of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. In other cases the allocation of seats is 
governed by the Constitution or Council resolution.  

 
4.3 Licensing / Regulatory and Appeals Committee. The membership of the two 

committees is identical so that continuity can be achieved. Members should note 
that the Regulatory Committee will meet approximately four times per year and, 
for the convenience of Members, will meet on the rising of the Licensing 
Committee.  No substitutes are to be allowed on either Committee.  Although no 
substitutes are permitted on either of these committees, this constraint is 
reflected in the size of both committees (12 members each).   Professional 
advice is that substitution should not be permitted on Licensing Committees.  
Recent case law also suggests that members of the Executive should not sit on a 
Committee that discharges 2003 licensing functions.  

 
4.6 The Constitution provides for substitutes (where applicable) as follows:- 
  
 “For the Planning Committee, the Council will appoint the same number of 

named substitutes in respect of each political group as that group holds ordinary 
seats on those committees, up to a maximum of 2.” 

 
 It is recommended that there be named substitutes for the Audit and Governance 

Committee as Members are required to undertake specific training prior to sitting 
on the Committee.  

 

 

Page 3



 Open substitution will be permitted in the case of other Member groups and 
bodies (i.e. committees, panels, consultative committees and working groups) 
provided the appropriate form is completed prior to the meeting. 

 
Substitute Councillors will not be permitted for meetings of the Cabinet. 

 
5. Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 

5.1 A list of the nominations for the positions of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of 
Committees is attached at Appendix D and further nominations can be made at 
the meeting itself. 

 
5.2 Members are reminded that District Audit has previously recommended that at 

least one Chairmanship of the Scrutiny Committees should be allocated to an 
opposition group member.  

 
5.3 This arrangement is reflected in the Scrutiny and Policy Development Protocol 

agreed by Council, which states: 
 

“Where a majority group (or coalition) controls the Council, the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be from an opposition group.” 

 
5.4 It should be noted that two nominations have been submitted for the 

positions of Chairman of the Planning Committee and Vice-Chairman of the 
Corporate and Community Committee respectively, which will need to be 
voted on separately.  

 
5.5 The Council is recommended to appoint Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of 

Committees for 2017/18 in accordance with the nominations received at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council; to hold office until the next Annual Meeting 
of the Council, or until the appointment of their successors. 

 
5.6 The remainder of the appointments of Chairmen and Vice Chairmen will be made 

at the first meeting of the appropriate committee, i.e. BTAC and the Councillor 
Development Group. 

 
6. Appointments to External Organisations 

6.1 All Members of the Council, via the Political Group Leaders or individually, have 
been invited to indicate their interest in being considered for annual appointment/ 
re-appointment as the Council’s representative on the various external 
organisations on which the Borough Council is represented.  

 
6.2 Expressions of interest received to date are set out in Appendix E. Members are 

asked to note that appointments to outside bodies shown in BOLD on the 
schedule are reserved to Cabinet although non-executive Members may put their 
names forward for appointment. All other appointments are for Council to 
determine. 

 
6.3 The Council is recommended to appoint representatives to serve on the 

external organisations listed in Appendix E; such appointments to hold 
good only whilst they remain Members of the Council, until the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council, or until the appointment of their successors. 

Page 4



 

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
To meet the provisions as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 

ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
Monitoring Officer 
Group Leaders 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: - 
 

APPENDIX A Programme of Meetings 2017/18 

*APPENDIX B Cabinet Membership and allocation of Portfolios  

*APPENDIX C Membership of Committees 2017/18 

*APPENDIX D Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees 2017/18 

*APPENDIX E Appointments to External Organisations 2017/18 

Updated versions of *Appendices B, C, D and E may be circulated at the AGM on 
15 May 2017.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No background papers as defined in Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the production of this report. 
 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 
 

 
A report on this item has not been previously considered by a Council body.   
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2017/18 
 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

MAY 15 May 

AGM 

16 May 

Planning 
Committee 

17 May 

Cabinet 

18 May 

 

19 May 

 
 

22 May 23 May 

 

24 May 

Councillor 
Development 

Group 
 

25 May 

 

26 May 

JUNE 29 May  

 

30 May 

Audit & 
Governance 
Committee 

(pre-audit accounts) 

 

31 May 

Cabinet  
Informal 
Briefing 

BTAC  

1 June 

 

2 June 

5 June 
 
 

 

6 June 

 

7 June 

 

8 June 

Call In  

(if activated) 

9 June 

[...]

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
GORDON GREGORY 

 
JUDITH SKINNER 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DAVID BROWN 
ALISON AUSTIN 

 

 
SUE RANSOME 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE / 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
COLIN 

BROTHERTON 

 
PAUL GLEESON 

 

 
BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 
(BTAC) 
 

 
TO BE APPOINTED  
AT FIRST MEETING 

 
TO BE APPOINTED AT 

FIRST MEETING 

 
COUNCILLOR DEVELOPMENT GROUP 

 
TO BE APPOINTED  
AT FIRST MEETING 

 
TO BE APPOINTED AT 

FIRST MEETING  
 

 

The positions of Chairman of the Planning Committee and Vice-Chairman 
of the Overview and Scrutiny – Corporate and Community Committee have 
received two nominations each and will be required to be voted on 
separately.  

APPENDIX D 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E 

BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL REPRESENTATION ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 

ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS 2017-18 

 
N.B.  Bold type indicates appointments made by Cabinet  
Oversubscribed – appointments will be voted on separately  
 

Organisation Period of 
Appointment 

Previous 
Appointees 

Nominees 

Age Concern (Boston and South 
Holland) 

Civic Year Edge Edge 

Bicker Trust Civic Year Cooper 
 

Cooper 

Black Sluice Internal Drainage Board Civic Year Bedford 
Brookes 

Brotherton 
Rylott 

P Skinner 
R Austin 
Welton 

 

R. Austin 
Bedford  
Brookes 

Brotherton 
Cooper 
Rylott 

P. Skinner 
Rush  

Boston Area Partnership Steering 
Group 
 
Boston Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership  
 
Stronger Communities Delivery 
Group 
 
 
 
East Lincolnshire Community Safety 
Partnership 

Civic Year 
 
 

Civic Year 
 
 

Civic Year 
 
 
 
 

Civic Year 

Leader of the 
Council (Ex officio) 

 
Health Portfolio 

Holder (Ex officio) 
 

Stronger 
Communities 

Portfolio Holder 
(Ex officio) 

 
Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder 
(Ex officio) 

Leader of the 
Council (Ex officio) 

 
Health Portfolio 

Holder (Ex officio) 
 

Stronger 
Communities 

Portfolio Holder 
(Ex officio) 

 
Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder 
(Ex officio) 

 

Boston Citizens Advice Bureau 
Management Committee (2 seats) 

Civic Year Cooper 
(+ 1 vacancy) 

 

Cooper 

Boston Municipal Non-Educational 
Charities (4 seats) 

Civic Year Brotherton 
Woodliffe 

Mr. T. Austin  
(Lay Member) 
(+ 1 vacancy) 

 

Brotherton 
Woodliffe 

Mr. T. Austin 
(Lay member) 

Boston Preservation Trust Civic Year A Austin 
 

A. Austin 

Boston Woods Trust  
(2 seats – Portfolio Holder and one non-
executive member) 

Civic Year Portfolio Holder 
(Ex officio) 
Brotherton 

Portfolio Holder 
(Ex officio) 
Brotherton 

Page 21



Organisation Period of 
Appointment 

Previous 
Appointees 

Nominees 

Centrepoint Outreach Civic Year S Ransome 
 

S. Ransome 

Community Lincs (Formerly 
Community Council of Lincolnshire) 2 
seats  
 

Civic Year No appointments 
made 

 

Council for the Protection of Rural 
England (Lincs Branch) 
 

Civic Year P Skinner P. Skinner 

East Midlands Councils 
(1 seat and 1 alternative member) 
 

Civic Year Leader (Ex officio) 
Brookes 

Leader (Ex officio) 
Brookes 

East Midlands Museums Service Civic Year Bedford Rylott 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
(1 seat and 1 substitute – non Cabinet 

members) 

Civic Year Gleeson 
Woodliffe  

(substitute member) 
 

Gleeson 
Woodliffe  

(substitute member) 

Heritage Lincolnshire Civic Year Bedford 
 

Rylott 

Lincolnshire County Council Flood and 
Drainage Management Scrutiny 
Committee  (non Cabinet members) 

Civic Year R Austin 
Brotherton 

(substitute member) 
 

R. Austin 
Brotherton 

(substitute member) 

Local Government Association 
General Assembly 
 

Civic Year Leader (Ex officio) Leader (Ex officio) 

Nacro Services in Lincolnshire Civic Year J Skinner 
Woodliffe 

 

J. Skinner 
Woodliffe 

S. Ransome 

Rural Services Network (SPARSE 
Rural, Rural Services Partnership, 
RSN Community Group) 
 

Civic Year Bedford 
Spencer 

Cooper 
Spencer 

Sir Thomas Meddlecott and Others 
Charity Trust (Skirbeck Quarter 
Charities) (3 Trustees) 

Civic Year A Austin 
Woodliffe 

Mr R Lenton   
(Lay Member) 

 

A. Austin 
Woodliffe 

Mr R Lenton 
(Lay member) 

South Lincolnshire Blind Society 
(1 Member and 1 substitute) 

Civic Year S Ransome 
J Skinner  

(substitute member) 
 

S Ransome 

St. Leonard’s Hospital Trust 
(2 Trustees) 
 

Civic Year Gregory 
1 vacancy 

J. Skinner 
Woodliffe 

Raven 

Swineshead Poor Charity Civic Year Brookes 
 

Brookes 

Supporting People Commissioning 
Body 
 

Civic Year Cooper Not in operation 

Page 22



Organisation Period of 
Appointment 

Previous 
Appointees 

Nominees 

Wash and North Norfolk Coast Special 
Area of Conservation (SAC) Members 
Group (1 seat and 1 substitute) 

Civic Year Brotherton 
A. Austin  

(substitute member) 
 

Brotherton 
A. Austin 

(substitute member) 
Stevens 

Witham Fourth District Internal 
Drainage Board 

 Bedford 
Brookes 

Brotherton 
Cooper 
Dennis 
Rylott 

R Austin 
 

R. Austin 
Bedford 

Brotherton 
Cooper 
Dennis 
Rylott 

P. Skinner 

 
 

PART 2 – LONG TERM APPOINTMENTS  
 
 

Organisation Period of 
Appointment 

Current / Previous 
Appointees 

Nominees 

Boston Grammar School Foundation 
Governors  (4 seats) 

4 years from 
2015 

A. Austin 
Woodliffe 

Evans 
Raven 

 

Not applicable until 
May 2019 

John Butler Charity 3 years from 
2014 

 

Brookes Brookes 

Lincolnshire Police and Crime Panel 4 years from 
2016 

 

Woodliffe Not applicable until 
May 2020 

Thomas Sanderson Trust (2 seats) 4 years from 
2015 

Brotherton 
Ernest Napier (lay 

member) 
 

Not applicable until 
May 2019 

Welland and Deepings IDB 3 years from 
2014 

 

Cooper Cooper 

W H and E Harlock Swineshead 
Almshouses Charity 
 

3 years from 
2014 

Brookes Brookes 

Swineshead Enhancement Society 4 years from 
2015 

Brookes Not applicable until 
May 2019 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

15 MAY 2017 
 

 

 

1. To receive the unconfirmed minutes of 

the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 20 March 2017. 

 

2. To approve the Code of Corporate 

Governance as set out in Minute 52.   

 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 2



Page 26



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

20 March 2017 

Present: Councillor Dr Gordon Gregory (Chairman), Councillor Judith Skinner (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Colin Brotherton, James Edwards, Paul Gleeson, 
Jonathan Noble, Barrie Pierpoint, Felicity Ransome and Mr Alan Pickering 
 
Officers –  
Head of Financial Services, Director (KPMG), Internal Audit Manager (City of Lincoln 
Council), Internal Auditor (City of Lincoln Council), Transformation and Governance 
Manager, Accountancy Manager Capital and Treasury and Senior Democratic Services 
Officer 
 

Vice-Chairman in the chair for the preliminaries 
 
47   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 30th January 2017, were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
48   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Martin Griggs. 
 
[Cllr Dr Gordon Gregory arrived at this point.] 
 

Chairman in the chair. 
 
49   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

 
The Committee considered KPMG’s External Audit Plan for 2016/17.   
 
Mr Cornett, KPMG Director, went through the report headlines: materiality, significant 
risks, other areas of audit focus and value for money arrangements work.   
 
Materiality was a matter of professional judgement; no formula was used.  The level of 
materiality for Boston had been set at £800,000 and this was the level at which it was 
considered that the view of the users of the accounts would change or be influenced.  
This meant those using the accounts, such as Government departments, rather than 
those simply reading them.   
 
KPMG was obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those 
which were ‘clearly trivial’ and it was proposed that an individual di
[...]
ing comments from Members: 

 The Council did not have a strategy with respect to growth, the economy or the 
direction of the Council. 

 The impact on individuals of the risk under the heading ‘welfare’ would be greater 
than ‘minor’. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 3 Risk Report be noted and Members’ comments be 
fed back to officers. 

 
51   ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
The Senior Accountant (Capital and Treasury) presented a report, which sought 
approval of the proposed Accounting Policies for the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The changes, highlighted in the Accounting Policies attached as Appendix A, were 
mainly as a result of changes to the Accounting Code of Practice and to ensure clarity of 
the approach taken. 
 
There were no significant changes to this year’s policies that required any restatement 
of previous years’ comparatives, although when the Statement of Accounts was 
presented to Members in May there would be some restatements due to other changes 
in the presentation necessitated by this year’s Code.  
 
In response to a question, it was explained that the Depreciation Accounting Policy 
produced a linear depreciation. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 – Review of Accounting 
Policies be approved. 

 
52   CORPORATE CODE OF GOVERNANCE 

 
The Transformation and Governance Manager presented a report on the Code of 
Corporate Governance, attached at Appendix A, which had been reviewed and updated 
in line with revised published guidance.   
 
CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) and Solace (Society 
of Local Authority Chief Executives) published a Governance Framework, which set out 
best practice for developing and maintaining a locally adopted code of governance – 
“Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework”.  The Framework had 
been revised and updated in 2016 and the Council’s local code of corporate governance 
had been revised and updated in line with the new core principles
[...]
proposals.   
 
The plan of work was appended to the report and was the same as had been reported 
previously with the addition of trade waste income, which might be looked at if resources 
became available.   
 

RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be noted. 

 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.39 pm 

Page 32


	Agenda
	1 DEMOCRATIC ARRANGEMENTS - APPOINTMENTS 2017/18
	Appendix A - Programme of Meetings 2017-18
	Appendix C - Membership of Committees 2017-18
	Appendix D - Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees 2017-18
	Appendix E - Appointments to External Organisations 2017-18

	2 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES
	(2) Audit Committee Minutes Covering Sheet.pdf
	(2a) Unconfirmed AGC Minutes 20.3.17.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At the meeting of Boston Borough Council held at the Council Chamber, 
Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR, on Monday, 15th May, 
2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
The Mayor (Councillor Stephen Woodliffe), in the Chair 
Councillors Barrie Pierpoint, Alison Austin, Richard Austin, Stephen Ball, 
Peter Bedford, Michael Brookes, David Brown, Michael Cooper, Anton Dani, 
Maureen Dennis, James Edwards, Ben Evans, Paul Gleeson, 
Dr Gordon Gregory, Martin Griggs, Jonathan Noble, Felicity Ransome, 
Sue Ransome, Brian Rush, Claire Rylott, Judith Skinner, Paul Skinner, 
Aaron Spencer, Yvonne Stevens and Nigel Welton 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Strategic Director - Resources, Corporate Director 
(Monitoring Officer), Communications Manager, Civic & Member Services 
Officer and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
PRAYERS 
 
The meeting commenced with prayers led by the Reverend Steven Holt. 
 
1   ELECTION OF MAYOR 

 
It was moved by Councillor Yvonne Stevens, seconded by Councillor David 
Brown and 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Bernard (Brian) Rush of Bridge Angle Farm, 
Holmes Road, Kirton Holme, Boston, be elected Mayor of the Borough of 
Boston to hold office until the next Annual Meeting of the Council. 
 
The Mayor Elect thereupon made the declaration required by the Local 
Government Act 1972, took the Chair, and acknowledged the honour that had 
been conferred on him. 

 
(The Mayor in the Chair.) 

 
2   ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 

 
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by Councillor Alison Austin and 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Barrie Pierpoint be elected Deputy Mayor of 
the Borough of Boston to hold office until the next Annual Meeting of 
the Council. 
 
3   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Brotherton, Viven 
Edge, Elizabeth Ransome and Stephen Raven. 
 



4   VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING MAYOR 
 

It was moved by Councillor Peter Bedford, seconded by Councillor Paul 
Gleeson and 
 
RESOLVED that the best thanks of the Council be extended to 
Councillor Stephen Woodliffe for the professional way in which he had 
discharged his duties as Mayor during the past year, and to Mrs 
Catherine Woodliffe for supporting the Mayor in her role as Mayoress. 
 
The Mayor presented a Borough Plaque and a Past Mayor’s Badge to the 
retiring Mayor, Councillor Woodliffe, who then addressed the meeting. 
 
5   VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING DEPUTY MAYOR 

 
It was moved by the Retiring Mayor, Councillor Stephen Woodliffe, seconded 
by Councillor Peter Bedford and 
 
RESOLVED that the best thanks of the Council be extended to 
Councillor Maureen Dennis for the admirable manner in which she had 
discharged her duties as Deputy Mayor during the past year and to Mrs. 
Helen Staples for supporting the Deputy Mayor in her role as Deputy 
Mayoress.  
 
The Retiring Mayor presented a Borough Plaque to Councillor Dennis, who 
then addressed the meeting. 
 
6   MAYOR'S SCOUT AND MAYORESS' GUIDE 

 
(1) The Mayor expressed his appreciation to Mr. Dax Blackhorse-Hull, the 

retiring Mayor’s Scout, for the manner in which he had carried out his 
duties during the past year, and handed the Sash of Office to the new 
Mayor’s Scout, Mr. Mikey Dore. 

 
(2) The Mayor expressed his appreciation to Miss Jordan Smith, the 

retiring Mayor’s Guide, for the manner in which she had carried out her 
duties during the past year, and handed the Sash of Office to the new 
Mayoress’ Guide, Miss Jessica Winrow. 

 
7   COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Chief Executive reported that there were no communications.  
 
8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
9   DEMOCRATIC ARRANGEMENTS - APPOINTMENTS 2017/18 

 
The Chief Executive introduced a report recommending that, in accordance 
with the Council’s Rules of Procedure, Council consider the programme of 



Full Council 
15 May 2017 

 

 
 

meetings and appointments for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year as now 
indicated in revised appendices, which were circulated at the meeting. 
 
(A) PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2017/18 
 
The Chief Executive drew attention to the draft programme of ordinary 
meetings for 2017/18.  A revised version of the programme had been 
circulated and Members are asked to note that the meeting of the Councillor 
Development Group scheduled for 24 May had been cancelled and the 
meeting to be held on 19 July brought forward to 21 June to facilitate to the 
Personal Development Plan process.  It was noted that in terms of the 
Council’s Constitution, the Council was required to formally approve the 
programme of ordinary meetings at its AGM. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Michael Cooper, seconded by Councillor 
Michael Brookes and 
 

 
RESOLVED that the programme of ordinary meetings for 2017/18 as set 
out in Appendix A be approved. 
 

 
(B) APPOINTMENT OF LEADER AND CABINET 
 
The Chief Executive referred to Appendix B of the documents before 
Members, regarding the appointment of the Leader of the Council until May 
2019 and Cabinet for 2017/18. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Paul Skinner, seconded by Councillor Claire 
Rylott and 
 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Michael Cooper be appointed Leader of the 
Council until May 2019 and the appointment of the Cabinet and 
allocation of portfolios for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix B, be noted.  
 

 
(C) MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2017/18 
 
The Chief Executive referred to the proposed membership of the Committees 
for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix C of the report.    
 
It was moved by Councillor Michael Cooper, seconded by Councillor 
Paul Gleeson and 
 

 
RESOLVED that the membership of Committees for 2017/18, as set out 
in Appendix C, be approved. 
 

 



(D) APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF 
COMMITTEES 2017/2018 

 
The Chief Executive referred to the list of proposed appointments of Chairmen 
and Vice-Chairmen of the Committees, as set out in Appendix D of the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Michael Cooper, seconded by Councillor 
Aaron Spencer and 
 

 
RESOLVED that the appointments of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen for 
2017/18 be approved as set out in Appendix D of the report; such 
appointees to hold office until the next Annual Meeting of the Council, or 
until the appointment of their successors. 
 

 
(E) APPOINTMENTS TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS  
 
The Chief Executive referred to the schedule of appointments to external 
organisations as set out in Appendix E of the report, highlighting that the Black 
Sluice Internal Drainage Board was oversubscribed and would need to be 
voted on separately.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Michael Cooper and seconded by Councillor 
Michael Brookes and 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Council’s appointments to external organisations be approved 
as set out in Appendix E, with the exception of the Black Sluice Internal 
Drainage Board, which was oversubscribed; 
 
Members to serve on the external organisations indicated in each case; 
to hold office whilst they remain Members of the Council, until the next 
Annual Meeting of the Council; or until the appointment of their 
successors. 

 

Organisation Representatives 
Appointed 

Age Concern (Boston and South Holland) Edge 

Bicker Trust Cooper 

Boston Citizens Advice Bureau Management Committee (2 
seats) 

Cooper 

Boston Municipal Non-Educational Charities (4 seats) Brotherton 
Woodliffe 

Mr. T. Austin 
(Lay member) 

Boston Preservation Trust  

Centrepoint Outreach S. Ransome 

Community Lincs (Formerly Community Council of 
Lincolnshire) 2 seats  

 



Full Council 
15 May 2017 

 

 
 

Council for the Protection of Rural England (Lincs Branch) P. Skinner 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
(1 seat and 1 substitute – non Cabinet members) 

Gleeson 
Woodliffe  
(substitute 
member) 

Heritage Lincolnshire Rylott 

Lincolnshire County Council Flood and Water 
Management Scrutiny Committee  (non Cabinet members) 

R. Austin 
Brotherton 
(substitute 
member) 

Nacro Services in Lincolnshire J. Skinner 
Woodliffe 

Rural Services Network (SPARSE Rural, Rural Services 
Partnership, RSN Community Group) 

Cooper 
Spencer 

Sir Thomas Meddlecott and Others Charity Trust (Skirbeck 
Quarter Charities) (3 Trustees) 

A. Austin 
Woodliffe 

Mr R Lenton 
(Lay member) 

South Lincolnshire Blind Society 
(1 Member and 1 substitute) 

S Ransome 

St. Leonard’s Hospital Trust 
(2 Trustees) 

J. Skinner 
Raven 

Swineshead Poor Charity Brookes 

Wash and North Norfolk Coast Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC) Members Group (1 seat and 1 
substitute) 

Brotherton 
A. Austin 

(substitute 
member) 

Witham Fourth District Internal Drainage Board R. Austin 
Bedford 

Brotherton 
Cooper 
Dennis 
Rylott 

P. Skinner 

 
Long Term Appointments 
 

John Butler Charity Brookes 

Welland and Deepings IDB Cooper 

W H and E Harlock Swineshead Almshouses Charity Brookes 
 

It was moved by Councillor Michael Cooper and seconded by Councillor 
Aaron Spencer and 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That Councillors Richard Austin, Peter Bedford, Michael Brookes, Colin 
Brotherton, Michael Cooper, Claire Rylott and Paul Skinner be appointed 
as the Council’s representatives to serve on the Black Sluice Internal 
Drainage Board; to hold office whilst they remain Members of the 



Council, until the next Annual Meeting of the Council; or until the 
appointment of their successors. 
 

 
 
10   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 
It was moved by Councillor Dr Gordon Gregory, seconded by Councillor 
Judith Skinner and 
 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. The unconfirmed minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 

Governance Committee held on 20 March 2017 be received. 
 
2. The Code of Corporate Governance as set out in minute 52 be 

approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.43 pm) 
 


